

GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

OF THE

REPUBLIC OF NAMIBIA

N\$4.00

WINDHOEK - 16 May 2012

No. 4948

CONTENTS

GOVERNMENT NOTICE

No. 131 Notice of intended amendment of tariff of consulting fees chargeable by professional engineers and incorporated engineers: Engineering Profession Act, 1986

Government Notice

MINISTRY OF WORKS AND TRANSPORT

No. 131

NOTICE OF INTENDED AMENDMENT OF TARIFF OF CONSULTING FEES CHARGEABLE BY PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND INCORPORATED ENGINEERS: ENGINEERING PROFESSION ACT, 1986

In terms of section 7(4) of the Engineering Profession Act, 1986 (Act No. 18 of 1986), I give notice that –

- (a) I, on the recommendation of the Engineering Council of Namibia, intend to amend, after the expiry of a period of four weeks from the date of publication of this notice, the Regulations regarding the Tariff of Consulting Fees for Professional Engineers or Incorporated Engineers promulgated under Government Notice No. 24 of 25 February 1993, as set out in the schedule; and
- (b) any interested person who wishes to make an objection to or a representation concerning the intended amendment, contemplated in paragraph (a), is invited to submit such objection or such representation, in writing, to the Permanent Secretary: Ministry of Works and Transport, Private Bag 13341, Windhoek, within a period of two weeks from the date of publication of this notice.

Page

1

2012

SCHEDULE

1. In these regulations "the Regulations" means the Regulations regarding the Tariff of Consulting Fees for Professional Engineers or Incorporated Engineers promulgated under Government Notice No. 24 of 25 February 1993, as amended by Government Notice No. 14 of 16 February 1998, Government Notice No. 157 of 16 September 2002, Government Notice No. 144 of 1 November 2005, Government Notice No. 49 of 15 February 2006, Government Notice No. 199 of 15 November 2006, Government Notice No. 205 of 15 November 2007, Government Notice No. 265 of 3 November 2008 and Government Notice No. 42 of 15 March 2010.

- 2. The Regulations are amended by –
- (a) the substitution for regulation 2.3.1.1.1 of the following regulation 2.3.1.1.1: "Basic Fees

Where the cost of works -		the fee is the sum of the primary fee set out in column 3 and the secondary fee calculated in accordance with column 4	
exceeds – (N\$)	but does not exceed – (N\$)	Primary fee – (N\$)	Secondary fee calculated on the total cost of the works at the following percentage
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
0	1 005 000	12 025	10.50%
1 005 000	1 839 000	26 050	9.50%
1 839 000	2 766 000	48 245	9.00%
2 766 000	4 140 000	72 075	8.50%
4 140 000	6 909 000	125 775	8.00%
6 909 000	11 514 000	181 320	7.50%
11 514 000	18 420 000	293 890	7.00%
18 420 000	27 633 000	350 990	6.50%
27 633 000	50 658 000	575 238	5.75%
50 658 000	82 896 000	883 528	5.25%
82 896 000	119 739 000	1 236 008	4.75%
119 739 000	202 632 000	1 615 355	4.50%
202 632 000	and over	2 301 935	4.25%

(b) the substitution for the table of fees contained in regulation 2.3.1.1.2 of the following table of fees:

Where the cost of works –		the fee is the sum of the primary fee set out in column 3 and the secondary fee calculated in accordance with column 4	
exceeds – (N\$)	but does not exceed – (N\$)	Primary fee (N\$)	Secondary fee calculated on the total cost of the works at the following percentage
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
0	10 140 000	25 350	3.40%
10 140 000	15 189 000	55 350	3.15%
15 189 000	20 259 000	132 323	2.90%
20 259 000	34 074 000	242970	2.65%

"

"

"

34 074 000	50 658 000	321 377	2.10%
50 658 000	and over	554 667	1.60%
· · · · ·			",

(c) the substitution for the table of fees contained in regulation 2.3.1.4.1 of the following table of fees:

Where the cost of works -		the fee is the sum of the primary fee set out in column 3 and the secondary fee calculated in accordance with column 4	
exceeds – (N\$)	but does not exceed – (N\$)	Primary fee (N\$)	Secondary fee calculated on the total cost of the works at the following percentage
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
0	1 038 000	11 705	10.50%
1 038 000	1 755 000	25 080	9.50%
1 755 000	2 592 000	48 815	9.00%
2 592 000	4 308 000	72 815	8.50%
4 308 000	6 882 000	108 355	8.00%
6 882 000	12 051 000	144 765	7.50%
12 051 000	17 238 000	176 020	7.00%
17 238 000	25 896 000	291 210	6.50%
25 896 000	60 270 000	502 430	5.75%
60 270 000	and over	912 780	5.25%

(d) the substitution for the table of fees contained in regulation 2.3.1.4.2 of the following table of fees:

Where the cost of works -		the fee is the sum of the primary fee set out in column 3 and the secondary fee calculated in accordance with column 4	
exceeds – (N\$)	but does not exceed – (N\$)	Primary fee (N\$)	Secondary fee calculated on the total cost of the works at the following percentage
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
0	942 000	12 000	10.50%
942 000	1 530 000	24 420	9.50%
1 530 000	2 325 000	46 070	9.00%
2 325 000	3 873 000	70 695	8.50%
3 873 000	6 219 000	106 060	8.00%
6 219 000	10 866 000	142 155	7.50%
10 866 000	15 534 000	174 485	7.00%
15 534 000	23 340 000	290 155	6.50%
23 340 000	54 318 000	501 205	5.75%
54 318 000	and over	908 795	5.25%

3

Where the cost of works -		the fee is the sum of the primary fee set out in column 3 and the secondary fee calculated in accordance with column 4	
exceeds – (N\$)	but does not exceed – (N\$)	Primary fee (N\$)	Secondary fee calculated on the total cost of the works at the following percentage
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
0	957 000	13 782	15.75%
957 000	1 557 000	35 137	14.25%
1 557 000	2 364 000	52 815	13.50%
2 364 000	3 939 000	85 545	12.75%
3 939 000	6 186 000	128 087	12.00%
6 186 000	11 043 000	181 947	11.00%
11 043 000	15 789 000	231 770	10.25%
15 789 000	23 718 000	382 187	9.50%
23 718 000	55 200 000	529 072	8.75%
55 200 000	and over	933 072	8.00%

(e) the substitution for regulation 2.3.1.5.1 of the following regulation 2.3.1.5.1: "Basic Fees

(f) the substitution for the table of fees contained in regulation 3.3.1.1 of the following table of fees:

Where the cost of works -		the fee is the sum of the primary fee set out in column 3 and the secondary fee calculated in accordance with column 4	
exceeds – (N\$)	but does not exceed – (N\$)	Primary fee (N\$)	Secondary fee calculated on the total cost of the works at the following percentage
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
0	1 005 000	12 025	10.50%
1 005 000	2 031 000	21 050	9.50%
2 031 000	5 070 000	52 360	8.50%
5 070 000	10 140 000	93 710	8.00%
10 140 000	20 259 000	141 410	7.50%
20 259 000	50 658 000	236 705	7.00%
50 658 000	and over	463 995	6.50%

(g) the substitution for the table of fees contained in regulation 4.3.1.1.1 of the following table of fees:

the fee is the sum of the primary fee set out in column 3 and the secondary fee calculated in
accordance with column 4

"

"

"

exceeds – (N\$)	but does not exceed – (N\$)	Primary fee (N\$)	Secondary fee calculated on the total cost of the works at the following percentage
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
0	519 000	10 360	10.50%
519 000	1 059 195	19 550	9.50%
1 059 195	2 677 665	28 142	8.50%
2 677 665	5 381 295	58 530	8.00%
5 381 295	12 524 520	98 437	7.50%
12 524 520	26 810 445	145 059	7.00%
26 810 445	and over	259 112	6.50%

(h) the substitution for the table of fees contained in regulation 4.3.1.1.2 of the following table of fees:

Where the cost of works -		the fee is the sum of the primary fee set out in column 3 and the secondary fee calculated in accordance with column 4	
exceeds – (N\$)	but does not exceed – (N\$)	Primary fee (N\$)	Secondary fee calculated on the total cost of the works at the following percentage
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
0	462 000	9 480	10.50%
462 000	942 000	14 020	9.50%
942 000	2 325 000	25 440	8.50%
2 325 000	4 668 000	38 065	8.00%
4 668 000	10 866 000	68 405	7.50%
10 866 000	23 340 000	132 735	7.00%
23 340 000	and over	222 435	6.50%

(i) the substitution for regulation 4.3.1.2.1 of the following regulations 4.3.1.2.1: "Basic Fees

Where the cost of works -		the fee is the sum of the primary fee set out in column 3 and the secondary fee calculated in accordance with column 4	
exceeds – (N\$)	but does not exceed – (N\$)	Primary fee (N\$)	Secondary fee calculated on the total cost of the works at the following percentage
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
0	468 000	11 657	15.75%
468 000	957 000	20 677	14.25%
957 000	2 364 000	34 032	12.75%
2 364 000	3 558 000	48 762	12.00%
3 558 000	11 043 000	128 342	11.00%
11 043 000	23 718 000	172 165	10.25%
23 718 000	and over	339 050	9.50%

Where the cost of works -		the fee is the sum of the primary fee set out in column 3 and the secondary fee calculated in accordance with column 4	
exceeds – (N\$)	but does not exceed – (N\$)	Primary fee (N\$)	Secondary fee calculated on the total cost of the works at the following percentage
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
0	1 038 000	7 380	3.15%
1 038 000	5 187 000	9 595	2.90%
5 187 000	13 746 000	35 563	2.65%
13 746 000	27 492 000	58 182	2.50%
27 492 000	41 436 000	98 420	2.35%
41 436 000	62 043 000	132 856	2.25%
62 043 000	and over	228 920	2.10%

(j) the substitution for the table of fees contained in regulation 4.3.3.3.1 of the following table of fees:

(k) the substitution for the table of fees contained in regulation 4.3.3.3.2 of the following table of fees:

Where the cost of works -		the fee is the sum of the primary fee set out in column 3 and the secondary fee calculated in accordance with column 4	
exceeds – (N\$)	but does not exceed – (N\$)	Primary fee (N\$)	Secondary fee calculated on the total cost of the works at the following percentage
Column 1	Column 2	Column 3	Column 4
0	942 000	4 675	3.15%
942 000	4 668 000	8 355	2.90%
4 668 000	12 399 000	34 025	2.65%
12 399 000	24 777 000	56 624	2.50%
24 777 000	37 344 000	97 789	2.35%
37 344 000	55 923 000	130 133	2.25%
55 923 000	and over	224 018	2.10%

6

"

"